

Case No. 25-CC-228342

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL UNION NO. 150,

and

LIPPERT COMPONENTS, INC.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF INDIANA**

Vera Eidelman
Brian Hauss
Arianna Demas
Alejandro Ortiz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18 Fl.
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Kenneth J. Falk
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
Tel.: (317) 635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. The First Amendment protects a labor union’s display of Scabby the Rat and banners on public property.....	3
A. Scabby the Rat is protected symbolic expression.....	3
B. Displaying banners to criticize a business and publicize a labor dispute is protected speech.....	5
II. There is no labor exception to this First Amendment analysis.....	6
III. The expression at issue is not unprotected conduct, nor can it be banned because of its persuasive power.....	9
IV. Even if the expressive conduct at issue here were tantamount to picketing, it would still be protected under the First Amendment.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All-City Metal, Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n Local Union 28</i> , No. 18-CV-958-RRM-SJB, 2020 WL 1502049 (Feb. 18, 2020 E.D.N.Y.), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , Order Adopting R. & R., <i>All-City Metal</i> , 2020 WL 1466017 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	9, 13
<i>Ameristar Casino E. Chi., LLC v. UNITE HERE! Local 1</i> , No. 16-CV-5379, 2018 WL 4052150 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2018)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Worker Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12
<i>Bakery & Pastry Drivers Local 802 v. Wohl</i> , 315 U.S. 769 (1942).....	16
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Com. Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 840 F. Supp. 697 (E.D. Mo. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	10
<i>Boulton v. Swanson</i> , 795 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	15
<i>Carlson v. California</i> , 310 U.S. 106, 113 (1940).....	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	10, 16

<i>Constr. & Gen. Laborers’ Local Union No. 330 v. Town of Grand Chute</i> , 834 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Constr. & Gen. Laborers’ Union No. 330 v. Town of Grand Chute</i> , 915 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	passim
<i>Farm Labor Organizing Committee v. Stein</i> , No. 1:17CV1037, 2018 WL 4518696 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2018).....	1
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14
<i>Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen, Local 760 v. NLRB</i> , 308 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1962), <i>vac’d</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964)	17
<i>Granite State Joint Bd., Textile Workers Union, Local 1029</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 16
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150 v. Village of Orland Park</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>King v. Constr. & Gen. Bldg. Laborers’ Local 79</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	5, 11, 13
<i>Kohn v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (C.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> 409 F.3d 1199	6, 10, 12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	14

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15
<i>Microtech Contracting Corp. v. Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater N.Y.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	2, 19
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Ironworkers Union, Local 433</i> , 891 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Emps. Union, Local 1001</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Ohr v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150</i> , No. 18 C 8414, 2020 WL 1639987 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 2020).....	6, 13
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l. Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Pattern Makers’ League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	17
<i>People Acting Through Comty. Effort v. Doorley</i> , 468 F.2d 1143 (1st Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Perry v. McGinnis</i> , 209 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2000)	9

<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local 15 v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 11, 12, 19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9, 12, 14
<i>State v. DeAngelo</i> , 963 A.2d 1200 (N.J. 2009).....	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3, 15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	8, 11
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	15
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1942).....	4
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i)(B)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catherine L. Fisk, <i>A Progressive Labor Vision of the First Amendment: Past As Prologue</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 2057 (2018)	18
Cynthia Estlund, <i>Are Unions a Constitutional Anomaly?</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 169 (2015).....	18

Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech As Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....	18
Michael J. Hayes, <i>It’s Now Persuasion, Not Coercion: Why Current Law on Labor Protest Violates Twenty-First Century First Amendment Law</i> , 47 Hofstra L. Rev. 563 (2018).....	18
